
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 M. Pearson  

CLERK TO THE AUTHORITY 
 

 To: The Chair and Members of the Community 
Safety & Corporate Planning Committee 
 
(see below) 

SERVICE HEADQUARTERS 
THE KNOWLE 
CLYST ST GEORGE 
EXETER 
DEVON 
EX3 0NW 
 

 

 Your ref :  Date : 21 September 2017 Telephone : 01392 872200 
 Our ref : DSFRA/MP/SY Please ask for : Sam Sharman  Fax : 01392 872300 

 Website : www.dsfire.gov.uk Email : ssharman@dsfire.gov.uk Direct Telephone : 01392 872393 

 
COMMUNITY SAFETY & CORPORATE PLANNING COMMITTEE 

(Devon & Somerset Fire & Rescue Authority) 
 

Friday 29 September 2017 
 
A meeting of the Community Safety & Corporate Planning Committee will be held on the 
above date, commencing at 10.00 am in Committee Room B in Somerset House, 
Service Headquarters to consider the following matters. 
 
 
 M. Pearson  

Clerk to the Authority 
 
 

A G E N D A 
 

PLEASE REFER TO THE NOTES AT THE END OF THE AGENDA LISTING SHEETS 
 
 
1 Apologies   

2 Minutes (Pages 1 - 4) 

 of the previous meeting held on 11 July 2017 attached. 
 

3 Items Requiring Urgent Attention  

 Items which, in the opinion of the Chair, should be considered at the meeting as matters 
of urgency. 
 

PART 1 - OPEN COMMITTEE 
 
4 Draft Integrated Risk Management Plan (Pages 5 - 48) 

 Report of the Assistant Chief Fire Officer – Service Improvement (CSCPC/17/8) attached. 
 



 

MEMBERS ARE REQUESTED TO SIGN THE ATTENDANCE REGISTER 
 

Membership:- 
 
Councillors Redman (Chair), Eastman (Vice-Chair), Bown, Colthorpe, Ellery, Leaves 
and Prowse 
 



 
NOTES 

1. Access to Information 

Any person wishing to inspect any minutes, reports or lists of background papers relating to any item on this 
agenda should contact the person listed in the “Please ask for” section at the top of this agenda.  

2. Reporting of Meetings 

Any person attending a meeting may report (film, photograph or make an audio recording) on any part of the 
meeting which is open to the public – unless there is good re
[...]
ntentionally left blank



 

COMMUNITY SAFETY & CORPORATE PLANNING COMMITTEE 
(Devon & Somerset Fire & Rescue Authority) 

 

11 July 2017  
 
Present:- 
 
Councillors Eastman, Bown, Colthorpe, Ellery, Healey (sub Leaves), Prowse and Redman (Chair) 

 
 

* 
 

CSCPC/1   
 

Election of Chair 
 
RESOLVED that Councillor Redman be elected Chair of the Committee until the 
Annual General Meeting of the Authority in 2018. 

 
* 
 

CSCPC/2   
 

Minutes 
 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 21 April 2017 be signed as a 
correct record. 

 
* 
 

CSCPC/3   
 

Election of Vice Chair 
 
RESOLVED that Councillor Eastman be elected Vice Chair of the Committee until 
the Annual General Meeting of the Authority in 2018 

 
* 
 

CSCPC/4   
 

Devon & Somerset Fire & Rescue Service Performance Report: April 2016 to 
March 2017 
 
The Committee received for information a report of the Chief Fire Officer 
(CSCPC/17/6) that set out the performance of the Devon & Somerset Fire & Rescue 
Authority for the period April 2016 to March 2017 (with a focus on Quarter 4 of 
2016/17) as measured against the indicators in the current Strategic Plan “Our Plan: 
2015 to 2020).  
 
The Assistant Chief Fire Officer (Service Improvement) advised the Committee that 
this report would normally have been considered by the Audit & Performance review 
Committee but due to timescales and the additional workload for the Data Hub 
emanating from the Grenfell Towers fire, this had not been possible. 
 
The key measures set out within the report were given a green, amber or red rating 
according to whether performance was normal, needed monitoring or required 
investigation. A more rounded analysis of data was carried out to assess 
performance which included looking at the latest 3 months of the reporting period, the 
latest 12 months of the reporting period, trend analysis and performance against 
calculated thresholds.  
 
The performance against the measures was: 
 
Measure 1 – fire re
[...]
pected travel time and did 
the Service meet this following research undertaken in respect of the new Integrated 
Risk Management Plan (IRMP); 
 
Sickness absence – there had been 8.66 days lost due to sickness absence in 
2016/17 as compared to 9.23 days in 2015/16.  The position was monitored by the 
Human Resources Management & Development Committee. 
The Head of Central Operations elaborated upon the work that was being undertaken 
within the Community Safety department in respect of prevention activities and in 
particular, the new approach to Home Fire Safety Visits.  The Committee noted that 
this new approach involved a smaller, dedicated team of staff which was targeting 
visits towards the most vulnerable groups in the community. 
 
The question was asked as to whether the Service would routinely visit a block of 
flats to check issues such as blocked escape routes as part of its home fire safety 
visits and were calls other than 999 calls recorded.  The Head of Central Operations 
replied that the Service did not routinely visit blocks of flats as it did not have the 
legislative power to do this which was a matter for the local authorities who had the 
appropriate powers under the Housing Act.  The Service did encourage its staff to 
engage with the public and advised that a community safety communication could be 
issued in terms of people ensuring that escape routes were not blocked, particularly 
in flats.  In terms of the recording of calls other than 999 calls, it was noted that these 
were not recorded routinely although there were calls coming in to the switchboard at 
Service Headquarters and in Groups.  The Area Manager (Strategy & Business 
Change) indicated that the Service did not report on this presently but could look at 
doing this in the future. 
 
 
 

Page 2



 

The Committee suggested that it may be useful for the Service to have a 
whistleblowing telephone number that could be called when the public spotted issues 
of concern that they could report to rather than calling 999.  Attention was drawn to 
the “see & sort” number in place at Paddington Station now. 
 
The Chairman enquired as to whether it was possible to report on existing issues and 
work that had already been instigated and new matters that were under consideration 
and officers undertook to adapt the report in this way.  The Area Manager (Strategy & 
Business Change) made reference to the impending change in the way that 
performance was measured and this would be reported to the Audit & Performance 
Review Committee shortly.  He added that the changes suggested during this 
meeting would be reflected in the new reporting style. 

 
* 
 

CSCPC/5   
 

Draft Integrated Risk Management Plan 
 
The Committee received for information a report (CSCPC/17/7) that set out an 
overview of the progress made to date with the new Integrated Risk Management 
Plan (IRMP). 
 
The Area Manager (Strategy & Business Change) gave a presentation at the meeting 
in respect of the work that had been undertaken to date on the 6 key risks that had 
been identified and reported to this Committee previously.  There had been a lot of 
consultation undertaken with staff, the business community and partners and a 
document was circulated at the meeting setting out the progress made with the 
identification of key areas of work to be undertaken emanating from the risks that had 
been set out. 
 
Reference was made in particular to the roadshow that had been undertaken already 
in Torbay with the business community to raise awareness of heritage buildings and 
fire safety issues.  This had been a very successful initiative and it was suggested 
that this should be rolled out to other areas. 
 
Attention was also drawn to the fishing industry and the need for fire protection to be 
considered in this context.  The Area Manager (Strategy & Business Change) 
indicated that he would recognise this as a risk for consideration and inclusion within 
the Local Plans. 
 
The Assistant Chief Fire Officer (Service Improvement) advised that there was still 
more work to be undertaken on the draft Integrated Risk Management Plan but a 
revised document would be submitted to the Committee prior to approval by the Fire 
& Rescue Authority.  The Chairman requested that a specific meeting be set up to 
enable the Committee to engage with and consider the proposed Integrated Risk 
Management Plan in depth. 
 
Councillor Ellery MOVED (seconded by Councillor Eastman): 
 
 “that an additional meeting of the Committee be set up on a date to be agreed 
 in September 2017 to consider the draft Integrated Risk Management Plan in 
 detail prior to its submission to the Devon & Somerset Fire & Rescue 
 Authority”. 
 
Upon a vote, this was CARRIED unanimously. 
 
 
 

Page 3



 

RESOLVED 
 

(a)  that an additional meeting of the Committee be set up on a date to be 
 agreed in September 2017 to consider the draft Integrated Risk 
 Management Plan in detail prior to its submission to the Devon & 
 Somerset Fire & Rescue Authority; and 

(b)  Subject to (a) above, the report be noted. 
 
 

 
*DENOTES DELEGATED MATTER WITH POWER TO ACT 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

The Meeting started at 10.00 am and finished at 11.50 am 

 

Page 4



 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

REPORT REFERENCE 
NO. 

CSCPC/17/8 

MEETING COMMUNITY SAFETY AND CORPORATE PLANNING 

DATE OF MEETING 29 SEPTEMBER 2017 

SUBJECT OF REPORT DRAFT INTEGRATED RISK MANAGEMENT PLAN 

LEAD OFFICER ASSISTANT CHIEF FIRE OFFICER – SERVICE IMPROVEMENT 

RECOMMENDATIONS That, subject to any amendments that might be indicated at this 
meeting, the Draft Integrated Risk Management Plan be recommended 
to the Devon & Somerset Fire and Rescue Authority for approval as the 
basis for public consultation. 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY The Integrated Risk Management Plan (IRMP) for the Service is a 
requirement of the National Framework document which provides 
guidance in meeting the legislative requirements of the Fire and Rescue 
Services Act 2004. 

A comprehensive risk analysis has been carried out to assess the fire 
related risks faced by the communities of Devon and Somerset and 
consider how existing prevention, protection and response activities are 
mitigating that risk.  A further gap analysis has indicted six strategic 
issues that the service needs to consider in its future planning. 

Internal engagement with staff and members of the Fire and Rescue 
Authority has confirmed the risk analysis. 

RESOURCE 
IMPLICATIONS 

None 

EQUALITY RISKS AND 
BENEFITS ANALYSIS 
(ERBA) 

This is a high level, strategic IRMP.  Any specific proposals flowing for 
this Plan will each be subject to appropriate ERBAs. 

APPENDICES A  Draft Integrated Risk Management Plan 

LIST OF BACKGROUND 
PAPERS 

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



1. INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1  An Integrated Risk Management Plan is the means by which the Fire and Rescue 

Authority assesses and analyses the risks faced by the communities served. The Plan 
then presents an integrated approach to mitigating and reducing those risks through the 
Prevention, Protection, Response and Resilience activities of the Service. 

 
1.2 In considering the Integrated Risk Management Plan, it is useful to define the individual 

components as: 
 

 Integrated – use of all activity in a complimentary manner; 

 Risk – the potential to cause harm; 

 Management – organisation of activities to achieve outcomes; and 

 Plan – a detailed proposal to achieve outcomes. 

 
1.3 Therefore, the Integrated Risk Management Plan can be seen to be of strategic 

significance to the Fire & Rescue Authority as it will be the document that provides the 
vision and means of ensuring the Service’s future direction. 

 
2. BACKGROUND 
 
2.1  The Fire & Rescue Authority has a responsibility to provide an efficient and effective fire 

and rescue service that protects the communities and infrastructure of Devon & 
Somerse
[...]
at this meeting, the Draft 

Integrated Risk Management Plan be recommended to the Devon & Somerset Fire and 
Rescue Authority for approval as the basis for public consultation. 

  
GLENN ASKEW 

 Assistant Chief Fire Officer – Service Improvement 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

APPENDIX A TO REPORT CSCPC/17/8 

Integrated Risk Management Plan 

Introduction 

The Fire and Rescue National Framework for England requires us to have an Integrated Risk Management Plan which is designed 
to give fire and rescue services the flexibility to use our resources in the most effective way to save lives, improve public safety and 
reduce emergency incidents. 
 
In formulating the plan, the Service is required to: 
 

 Identify and assess all foreseeable fire and rescue related risks that could affect the communities it serves including those of 
a cross-border, multi-authority and national nature; 

 Demonstrate how prevention, protection and response activities will best be used to mitigate the impact of risk on 
communities through authorities working either individually or collectively in a cost effective way;  

 Be easily accessible and publicly available;  

 Reflect effective consultation throughout their development and at all review stages with the community, its workforce and 
representative bodies, and partners;  

 Cover at least a three year time span and be reviewed and revised as often as it is necessary to ensure that fire and rescue 
authorities are able to deliver the requirements set out in the Framework;  

 Reflect up to date risk analyses and the evaluation of service delivery outcomes.  

 
The Fire and Rescue National Framework also identifies that there are new challenges that the Service has to deal with, such as 
the continued threat of terrorism, the impacts of climate change, impacts of an ageing population and the need to cut the national 
deficit. In pursuit of its vision of ‘Making Devon and Somerset a safer pla

Minutes of the meeting


 

COMMUNITY SAFETY & CORPORATE PLANNING COMMITTEE 
(Devon & Somerset Fire & Rescue Authority) 

 

29 September 2017  
 
Present:- 
 
Councillors Redman (Chair), Eastman (Vice-Chair), Colthorpe, Ellery, Leaves, Napper (sub Bown) 
and Prowse  

 
In attendance (non voting):- 
 
Councillors Coles and Randall Johnson 

 
 

* 
 

CSCPC/6   
 

Minutes 
 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 11 July 2017 be signed as a 
correct record. 

 
* 
 

CSCPC/7   
 

Draft Integrated Risk Management Plan 
 
The Committee considered a report of the Assistant Chief Fire Officer – Service 
Improvement (CSCPC/17/8) that set out details of the legal requirement for every 
Fire & Rescue Service to develop an Integrated Risk Management Plan.  Also 
included as an Appendix was a proposed draft Integrated Risk Management Plan. 
 
The report provided an overview of: 
 

 the process that had been followed in Devon & Somerset in terms of the 
analysis of the risks faced; 

 the internal engagement that had been carried out with staff and Authority 
Members to date; 

 the feedback that had been received together with information on how the 
outcomes had been fed into the draft Integrated Risk Management Plan. 

 
The Assistant Chief Fire Officer – Service Improvement – advised that this was the 
first formal draft of the Plan to be submitted to the Committee for consideration.  
Reference was made to the process for approval of the Plan.  It was noted that, once 
the draft Plan had been approved by the Fire & Rescue Authority, there would be a 
public consultation exercise lasting for about 10 weeks to include as many 
stakeholders as possible such as local authorities.  Once the public consultation 
exercise was concluded, the feedback would be considered and fed into the 
Integrated Risk Management Plan as appropriate before it was submitted for final 
approval by the Fire & Rescue Authority at its meeting on 19 February 2018. 
 
The Committee then considered the draft Integrated Risk Management Plan in detail.  
Following a lengthy discussion, the Committee expressed the view that, in view of the 
number of changes proposed and the point that the final document would be in a 
different format, its preference would be to see the revised draft of the Plan prior to 
its submission to the Authority for approval.  It was suggested that a slightly different 
process may be appropriate in view of the point that there was not a further meeting 
of the Committee scheduled. 



 

Councillor Ellery MOVED (seconded by Councillor Leaves): 
 

“ that the Chief Fire Officer, in conjunction with the Chair and Vice Chair of the  
Community Safety & Corporate Planning Committee be delegated authority to 
make the amendments to the draft Integrated Risk Management Plan as 
indicated at the meeting, with a view to the final Plan being submitted to the 
Fire & Rescue Authority on 20 October 2017 for approval as the basis for 
public consultation”. 

 
Upon a vote, the motion was CARRIED unanimously. 
 
RESOLVED 

(a) that the Chief Fire Officer, in consultation with the Chair and Vice 
 Chair of the Community Safety & Corporate Planning Committee, be 
delegated authority to make the amendments to the draft Integrated 
Risk Management Plan as indicated at the meeting, with a view to the 
final Plan being submitted to the Fire & Rescue Authority on 20 
October 2017 for approval as the basis for public consultation; 

(b) subject to (a) above, the draft Plan be accepted in principle. 
 
 

 
*DENOTES DELEGATED MATTER WITH POWER TO ACT 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

The meeting started at 10.00 am and finished at 12.20 pm 

 


